

ABSTRACT

KfW – Under Ground Sewerage Scheme - Sustainable Municipal Infrastructure Financing in Tamil Nadu Phase II Part-I (SMIF – TN – II – 1) – Administrative Sanction for providing Under Ground Sewerage Scheme to Karaikudi and Pollachi Municipalities – Administrative Sanction - Orders issued – Amendment – Orders - Issued.

Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA. 3) Department

G.O. (D) No. 95.

Dated 11.02.2015

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No. 83, Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA-2) Department, dated 10.06.2013.
- 2. From the Commissioner of Municipal Administration letter Roc. No. 57044/2007/UGSS.2, dated 21.02.2014, 04.06.2014, 25.06.2014 & 25.07.2014.
- 3. From the Commissioner of Municipal Administration letter Roc. No. 57044/2007/ UGSS.2, dated 19.08.2014.
- 4. G.O. (D) No. 531, Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA.3) Department, dated 24.12.2014.
- 5. From the Director of Municipal Administration letter Roc. No. 57044/2007/UGSS.2, dated 06.01.2015.

ORDER:

In the Government Order 4th read above, orders were issued according administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.112.53 crore and O&M cost of Rs.113.32 lakh for the implementation of Underground Sewerage Schemes to Karaikudi Municipality and Rs.109.62 crore and O&M cost of Rs.221.12 lakh to Pollachi Municipality.

- 2) In the letter 5th read above, the Director of Municipal Administration has requested the Government to specify the implementing authority to execute the above work in Karaikudi and Pollachi Municipalities.
- 3) The Government, after careful examination, accept the request of the Director of Municipal Administration and issue the following amendments to G.O. (D) No. 531, Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA.3) Department, dated 24.12.2014:-

<u>AMENDMENT</u>

In the G.O. (D) No. 531, Municipal Administration & Water Supply Department, dated 24.12.2014, after the para 10, the following shall be inserted as para 11:-

- (i) "The Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board will be the implementing agency to execute the Under Ground Sewerage Scheme in Karaikudi and Pollachi Municipalities.
- (ii) The existing para 11 shall be read as para 12".

(By Order of the Governor)

K. PHANINDRA REDDY, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To:

The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai – 600 005.

The Municipal Commissioner, Karaikudi and Pollachi Municipalities (through the Director of Municipal Administration).

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai – 600 005.

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Infrastructure Financial Services Limited, Chennai – 600 017.

.

Copy to:

The Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), Chennai – 600 018.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Chennai – 600 018.

The Finance (MAWS) Department, Chennai – 600 009.

The Municipal Administration & Water Supply (OP.II/MA.II) Department, Chennai – 600 009.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Minister (M.A., R.D., Law, Crts & Pri), Chennai – 600 009.

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai – 9.

G.O. (D) No. 531, Municipal Administration & Water Supply Department, dated: 24.12.2014.

Stock File / Spare Copies.

// Forwarded By Order//

SECTION OFFICER.